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Owyhee County PO Box 128, Murphy, ID 83650
Planning & Zoning Phone (208) 495-2095 Fax (208) 495-2051

Land Use Permit Application
Requiring Public Hearing
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I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that I/we, ~»J082 0\0, “Srvcress, o , being duly sworn, depose and say that
I/we am/are the applicant(s) in the foregoing application, that I/we have read the foregoing application and know the content thereof and

pated: _ 142025 signea: foye S
y S

Dated: <7 \ 1% lZOZ =3 Signed: vf»/' Ll (//"i,a y
On the day of » before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared, known to me to be the

person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal the day and year as above written. 7/

A

%‘7/7) %C‘j? /

KERI L BAZZOL) ¢ Notary 'Public—" ,7
Natary Public - State of idaho Y ’

Commission Number 30627 - 9N/ PN %
g My Commission Expires Feb 24, 2030 Residing at_é'] Lt ol fan , /*

Commission Expires: _’{)//»74/ / IO

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE
File No. Rec’d by: Date: Pd. Check No.




AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF IDAHO )
OUNTY OF OWYHEE )

I Joane SWuessier , being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the applicant in the
foregoing application, that I have read the foregoing application and know the content thereof and state
that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Furthermore, all information and data
submitted to Owyhee County in support of my application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

APPLICANT SIGNATURE *
MY DaNes Uiy
ADDRESS

}_l@yy\ @.C%C),\t e “B B33
CITY/STATE/ZIP

20%- TAA - 13
TELEPHONE

g 1 \\ v -
L _2N0r0n LoD ines , the owner (if other than the applicant) of the real property
involved in this application, do hereby consent to the filing of this appl/icat\ion.

) \-//jc;w'ﬂ , L LAl

OWNER SIGNATURE
ADDRESS

momediaie b 3BLyr%
CITY/STATE/ZIP

L0 - BBO -BLF
TELEPHONE

<
On the |/ SiL?:lay of \,)/M,M H035, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared ([, 10 Sheg ess)em o Shartu .d/,ug, known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal the day and year as above written.

27%54 b/5] ’7 /

) .
KERI L BAZZOLI , Notary Public  ” #
Notary Public - State of Idaho p

Commission Number 30627

My Commission Expires Feb 24, 2030 Residing at /7/4//://,/0//’ / “/>
Commission Expires: C>Zl/o?'t/ / 9/ 20




Wayne Straessler
Sharon L. Dines
4180 Dines Lane
Homedale, ID 83628

September 17, 2025

To Owyhee County Planning and Zoning Commission,

parcel, then by gravel road leading the one other established residence. There is no need for
additional easement.

This property is in a herd district, but no animals will be placed on it.
Land uses around the parcel:

North - Farmed by Steve Looten Farms LLC
South — Farmed by Nederend Farms LLC
East ~ Farmed by Steve Looten Farms LLC
West - Farmed by Steve Looten Farms LLC

The water source is on a shared well with the main house (4180 Dines Lane) and myself. The

well has been in place since October of 2006 and in good working order. The water usage will
remain the same.

There is irrigation water near the property for the pasture by use of underground and gated
pipe.

I have been an Idaho resident for my entire life and an Owyhee County resident for the last 17
years. My mom, Sharon Dines has lived on this property since 1986.



I greatly appreciate your time and consideration. I look forward to meeting with you and the
board in October 2025,

Sincerely,

Wayne Straessler

- AN
'y 2 0 Ph - = /
’V<_,/<1.,- (78 o e M%

Sharon L. Dines



For review by the County Commission:

1. Q. Whether the intended use necessary or desirable to the public convenience and
welfare.
A. The second dwelling was placed onto the property in January of 2008 on a hardship
and has continued to remain on the property since that date., The home is located on a
dead-end road with only one other residence at the end of the dirt road. The amount of
traffic has not increased over the last 17 years and has no effect on the pubilic.

county in general.

A. The proposed use of the second dwelling has not created a hazard, nuisance,
detriment or other injury to other properties in the immediate vicinity or to the health or
safety to the citizens of the county in general since the septic system and leach field
were in place since January of 2008, no more land will be disturbed.

3. Q. Whether essential public services, or the general public health or safety, or the
general public environment be negatively impacted by such use, or whether there be a
requirement of additional public funding in order to meet the needs created by the
requested use.

A. The second dwelling has been on this property since January of 2008 and has not
negatively impacted any additional public funding, such as public services and/or the
general public health or safety of its agencies or residents. The area is private property.

4. Q. Whether there be adequate sewer, water and drainage facilities, and utility and other
service systems to be provided by the applicant to accommodate said use.
A. The sewer, water and drainage facilities, and utilities along with other services have
been in place since January of 2008 and have been in perfect working order since this
date with no issues.

5. Q. Whether the proposed use may have an adverse impact on water supplies, both
surface and underground.
A. The second dwelling has had no adverse impact on water supplies, both surface and
underground since the home was placed on the property in January of 2008.

6. Q. Whether the geological base on which the use is to be placed may or may not
support the proposed use.
A. According to the attached soil report, our soil is compatible and suite for our
intended use. The geological base has continued to support the residential use since
the second home was placed on the property in January of 2008.



7. Q. Whether the proposed use at the site may endanger human health, animal life and
plant life in the surrounding area and/or the county in general.
A. The residential use has been in place since January of 2008 and has not endangered

human health, animal life and/or plant life to the surrounding area and/or county in
general,

8. Q. Whether the proposed use compliment, benefits and is compatible with surrounding
land use.
A. The proposed use has been in place since January of 2008 and has remained
compatible with the surrounding land use to date.

9. Q. Whether special conditions could be imposed upon the proposed use which would so
minimize any adverse impact as to justify granting of the conditional use permit. In
responding to this point, please consider and propose any special conditions which the
commission could issue which would minimize or mitigate an adverse impact as
described in all of the above questions.

A. a. There is already and existing driveway the meets the Fire Apparatus Access Road
specifications. No new access with be placed.
b. The Right to Farm has been signed. Farmland is beautiful and the world cannot
exist without it.
C. The septic and well site was approved in November of 2007.
d.-f. Understood
g. Lighting on the exterior has conformed to the specified standards.
h. No abandoned and/or junk vehicle, debris, rubbish or other waste has not and will
not accumulate on the property.
i. A containment area has been constructed on the property for trashcans to
minimize the spread of trash by any means.
j- Weed and pest control has been in place since January 2008 and will continue.
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Instrument # 2
MURPHY, OWYHEE, IDAHO

9-30-2008

11:28:21 No. of Pages: 1
Recorded for : DINES, SHARON
puty

CHARLOTTE SHERBURN

Ex-Officio Recorder De
Index to: DEED, QUIT-CLAIM

QUITCLAIM DEED

For Value Received, James F. Dines and Sharon L. Dines, husband and wife, Grantors,
hereby remise, release and forever QUITCLAIM unto James F., Dines, a married person,

Sharon L. Dines, a married person, and Wayne A. Straessler, and unmarried person, as

his sole separate property, the following described real property, situated in s
Owyhee County, State of Idaho, to-wit: - P}
4/ 7o g?lnes unlt_yasv\e ('40m{dy'v611‘4, Ideho €36
Southwest quarter of southwest quarter, of the southeast quarter lying
west of the drain, Section 23, Township 3 North, Range 5 West.

Together with all water, water rights, ditches and rights of way for ditches thereunto
belonging or in anywise appertaining.

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto
belonging or in anywise appertaining.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals,

DATED this 79 _ day of(ZﬂlZ_ ,204-).’/

Residing at: 74 &5 7 :
My Commission expires: Lidendpr 75, 507/
STATE OF IDAHO )

County of ﬂ()z’ ’hé/ g =
/Dy 2 I
)Méém j{/\ s ares

Sharon L. Dines

2 '
Ndede5 Bublic for Idaho— o~
Residing at: 52 fito 57 AR5 7

My Commission expires: M&gx/

STATE OF IDAHO )

. ) ss.
County ofﬂ%ﬁ@._)
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Instrument # 269810
MURPHY, OWYHEE, IDAHO
11.30-2008 14:45:48 No, of Pages: 2

Recorded for : SHARON DINES
CHARLOTTE SHERBURN : 6.00
Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy,

index to: DEED, QUIT-CLAIM

aasa-to QUITCLAIM DEED

N Z
THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, Executed this /77 day of /24 . RO0Pyews,
by first party, Grantor, W@-l?_um SM .
whose post office address is <// ¢ ¥ D( Nes he e HO e CIQ {P’I d 83 6IS

to second party, Grantee, S'hq ¢ ¢ O neg qL— Ja meg - Df hes ‘-V
. : n T o
whose post office address is NI SO Di nes LéV‘ e /‘/OW?de (el 1d 6) .

A .
“ !f"""“' “WITNESSETH, That the said first party, for good consideration and for the sum of

N AT ; .
L .‘ 2 €10 Dollars $ ©.0¢0 ) paid by the said second
' .p;rty,_ Jthe ﬁecqipt whereof is herebykaelmowledged;--dees hereby remise, release and quitclaim
For A ol
.\M‘saidﬁsecond party forever, all the right, title, interest and claim which the said first party
"‘:\f,}'i?gs in and to the following described parcel of land, and improvements and appurtenances there-
to in the County of ¢ (o) y he e , State of Id aho to wit:
,//3/( D; Mes Lan e Hamad«zl:’ ldq ho 93¢2¢
- 2 Oyt
S0uth wesi quarter of Southwest “qf;gz’na{ )IA): Sm{ofhfiagk
" WesT eF /ThedrayN | SectionN 2 y 3 Ror !

H
i
3

3

warres lyin
Z;I\; e 4 LUZT.

/’ﬁd((?/ner With all weter watrer r M ditches g nd vl}‘\*’ e F LS)‘:;[“F‘M
i tehes There unto b(\on&')‘mé* or It any wise &ffverTQ- L/

70 Gather with all and S’\‘Agu(c\\’ The T'eﬂem?k*"‘edhdmeus‘ “h‘j )
afpfurtendances There 10 belonging of (N anywise Qf’f”rT“m”}j'

(1) arr Rev. 6/98
if your state requires 8 '»" x 11" forms, cut off the bottom of this page at the dotted line.

© E-Z Legal Forms, Before you use this form, read it, fill in all blanks, and make whatever changes are necessary to your particular
transaction. Consult a lawyer if you doubt the form’s fitness for your purpose and use. E-Z Legal Forms and the rtailer make no
fepresentation or warranty, express or implied, with respect to the merchantability of this form for an intended Use Or purpose.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said first party has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above
written. Sjbned, sealed and delivered in presence of:

Ll sz Tl LO Mo Do
Signitusé of Witnes, N Signafure of First Party

Yﬂﬂb 2/ avufﬂl‘

) N

__éggc Wayne Srracssler

Print ndme of First Party

Print name of Witn

~Signature ess Signature of First Party
Steey Chad ek
Print name of Witness Print name of First Party
State of J-dahe )

County of @ s .

On W)"lm»u.hu T,2009  before me, k,u e T U\),«A-/ﬁ .
appeared 1) g&uc—_ss ler | Tammes TDoines 2 Sharen \>\ Acs
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s)
isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

o 1w A Cl (‘,/\\}“" s \\““:g'"’."

e o %,
Signature of Notary O Affiant Known ‘/,‘3

’

Type of ID s
H
State of } E *
County of 3
On before me, %“&
appeared K

Signature of Notary Affiant Known, Produced ID
Type of ID

(Seal)

Signature of Preparer

Print Name of Preparer

Address of Preparer

)
If your state requires 8 2" x 11" forms, cut off the bottom of this page at the dotted line.
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Wayne Straessler
Sharon L. Dines
4198 Dines Ln
Homedale, ID 83628

September 17, 2025

City of Homedale
PO Box 757
Homedale, ID 83628

To Whom It May Concern,

I am in the process of applying to Owyhee County Planning and Zoning for a conditional use
permit to establish a second dwelling for my family. My land is a 3.52 acre parcel located at
4180 Dines Lane in Homedale, Idaho, Parcel Number RPO3NO5W238840. I placed a second
dwelling that measures 56’ x 296" in January 2007 which has retained the mailing address of
4198 Dines Lane.

I request your reply to myself and Planning and Zoning with any comments or concerns you
may have about the project. If we do not receive a response, we will assume the district has no
objections to the proposal.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

W eps Sfezes,

Wayne Straessler )
A Smione L)

Sharon L. Dines



Wayne Straessler
Sharon L. Dines
4198 Dines Ln
Homedale, ID 83628

September 17, 2025

Homedale Fire Protection District
PO Box 905
Homedale, ID 83628

To Whom It May Concern,

I am in the process of applying to Owyhee County Planning and Zoning for a conditional use
permit to establish a second dwelling for my family. My land is a 3.52 acre parcel located at
4180 Dines Lane in Homedale, Idaho, Parcel Number RPO3N0O5W238840. I placed a second
dwelling that measures 56’ x 29'6” in January 2007 which has retained the mailing address of
4198 Dines Lane. '

I request your reply to myself and Planning and Zoning with any comments or concerns you
may have about the project. If we do not receive a response, we will assume the district has no
objections to the proposal.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Wy Shaze—

Wayne Straessler

Vs : -

Sharon L. Dines



Wayne Straessler
Sharon L. Dines
4198 Dines Ln
Homedale, ID 83628

September 17, 2025

Gem Irrigation District
South Board of Control
PO Box 67

Homedale, ID 83628

To Whom It May Concern,

I .am in the process of applying to Owyhee County Planning and Zoning for a conditional use
permit to establish a second dwelling for my family. My land is a 3.52 acre parcel located at
4180 Dines Lane in Homedale, Idaho, Parcel Number RPO3N0O5W238840. I placed a second
dwelling that measures 56’ x 29'6” in January 2007 which has retained the mailing address of
4198 Dines Lane.

I request your reply to myself and Planning and Zoning with any comments or concerns you
may have about the project. If we do not receive a response, we will assume the district has no
objections to the proposal.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
Wayne Straessler

/ﬂgf/uﬂ, % u,w\/u@

Sharon L. Dines
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Wayne Straessler
Sharon L. Dines
4198 Dines Ln
Homedale, ID 83628

September 17, 2025

Homedale Highway District
PO Box 713
Homedale, ID 83628

To Whom It May Concern,

I am in the process of applying to Owyhee County Planning and Zoning for a conditional use
permit to establish a second dwelling for my family. My land is a 3.52 acre parcel located at
4180 Dines Lane in Homedale, Idaho, Parcel Number RPO3NO5W238840. 1 placed a second
dwelling that measures 56’ x 29'6” in January 2007 which has retained the mailing address of
4198 Dines Lane.

I request your reply to myself and Planning and Zoning with any comments or concerns you
may have about the project. If we do not receive a response, we will assume the district has no
objections to the proposal.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Wewpa— SHtcgbt=—

Wayne Straessler

Afgcon L Y] eri
Sharon L. Dines



Wayne Straessler
Sharon L. Dines
4198 Dines Ln
Homedale, ID 83628

September 17, 2025

Homedale School District
Superintendent

116 E. Owyhee Ave
Homedale, ID 83628

To Whom It May Concern,

I am in the process of applying to Owyhee County Planning and Zoning for a conditional use
permit to establish a second dwelling for my family. My land is a 3.52 acre parcel located at
4180 Dines Lane in Homedale, Idaho, Parcel Number RPO3NO5W238840. I placed a second
dwelling that measures 56’ x 296" in January 2007 which has retained the mailing address of
4198 Dines Lane.

I request your reply to myself and Planning and Zoning with any comments or concerns you
may have about the project. If we do not receive a response, we will assume the district has no
objections to the proposal.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
u e W
Wayne Straessler
7 —F <
L £ Do

Sharon L. Dines



Owyhee County, Idaho

RIGHT TO FARM
Disclosure Statement

A. Tt is the intent of the Legislature of the State of Idaho pursuant to IDAHO CODE Title 22 Chapter
45, RIGHT TO FARM ACT to reduce the loss to the state of its agricultural resources by limiting
the circumstances under which agricultural operations may be deemed to be a nuisance.

B. Itis the intent of the Owyhee County Board of Commissioners and the Planning and Zoning
Commission to uphold, support, and enforce the RIGHT TO FARM ACT.

C. The County of Owyhee fully supports and permits "agricultural operations” as defined in

IDAHO CODE 22-4502, Definitions, when operated in accordance with generally
recognized agricultural practices which includes conformity with Federal, State, and local
laws and regulations and when not adversely affecting public health and safety.
[ acknowledge Idaho's RIGHT TO FARM, and 1 accept the agricultural environment they protect and do
agree to live within said environment.
Name: ey e, “Otvaessloe,
Name: __“©OW\G oy L. D ey
Address: M \B0 & g% b INES Loung.
Legal: Section: 2% Township: 03N Range: (D Suo

Assessor’s Parcel Number: VP (02 AL OS5 B 22 BRUD

P/ Zozs

\ NS S Date, ’ -
UVM'L&/ . g /5,/,2& @S
Signature Date

STATE OF IDAHO, County of Owyhee ss.

5
On this | 5ﬂ day of M 2045 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said

State, personally appeared:

M)w,! . SHgessloe haron A/ nos,

Known or identified to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to mfe/that he/she/they executed the same.

[ " RV ORI &
Signature: " N2y 4 /s i
7 : " . KERI L BAZZOLI
Name: K €&, 155270/,  Nedeiv Public - State of Idaho
4 Lornassion Number 30627
Residing at: /m FIC/ ez / /j ¥ Comimission Expires Feb 24, 2030 .
LR T N

My Commission expires: _ ~7/ -2 ,./ QO30




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICANT

1, %&MV\;@, D‘&\vﬁ =) @0 » the undersigned applicant do hereby
understand, acknovt/ledge and agree that the fee in the amount of $ \ 2. which
I am submitting to the Owyhee County Planning and Zoning Department associated with
application file # , is non-refundable.

I further understand, acknowledge and agree that no portion of such fee shall be
returned unless the application is withdrawn and a request for refund is made in writing
by me, or my legal representative, within seven (7) days of application submittal.

I further acknowledge that by requesting a Conditional Use Permit, I am asking
that I be excused from the law as it pertains to the subject parcel(s) of my application.
This is not a request that is taken lightly by the Planning & Zoning Commission.
Applications for conditional use permits are subject to a public hearing and the request
can be approved or denied. I understand that there is no expectation of an approval.

b
Dated this /J}fiay of S, zf/?z ,202.8

4@/\@ et

ignature of Applicant

/ .
Witnessed: "';’Z'\;_/é)) ‘2”’7/’} )7 277 /
Date: 7/ / 8/ 202
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